ORONO-VEAZIE WATER DISTRICT ORONO, MAINE

Sheet #1 Fourth Revision

SCHEDULE OF METERED RATES

Quarterly Billing

First 9,000 Cubic Feet or less per Quarter 2.22

For all over 9,000 Cubic Feet per Quarter 1.10 per 100 cu. ft.

Monthly Billing

First 3,000 Cubic Feet or less per Month 2.22

For all over 3,000 Cubic Feet per Month 1.10 per 100 cu. ft.

Minimum Charge

	Quarterly		ivionthly	
SIZE OF METER	Allowance	Charge	Allowance	Charge
5/8"	-	24.94	-	8.31
3/4"	-	37.41	-	12.47
1"	-	62.32	=	20.77
1-1/2"	-	124.57	-	41.52
2"	-	199.29	-	66.43
3"	-	398.54	-	132.85
4"	-	622.74	-	207.58
6"	-	1 245 44	_	415.15

Ouartarly

Monthly

Terms of Payment

The minimum charge for different sizes of meters will be billed monthly or quarterly in accordance with the District's billing procedure. Minimum charges, as well as excess used over the minimum charge allowance, are billed in arrears.

Charges under these rates will be subject to the Maine Sales Tax where applicable and are due and payable when issued. Unpaid balances of accounts thirty (30) days or more past due will be charged interest at the rate set annually by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Maine.

Issued:

Proposed Effective:

January 1, 2024

Effective:

Docket No.

2023-00235

Chairman

Orono-Veazie Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00235 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

ORONO-VEAZIE WATER DISTRICT ORONO, MAINE

SHEET #2 Fourth Revision

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION

AVAILABLE:

To the Towns of Orono and Veazie for Municipal Fire Protection

RATE:

The rate for existing (238) hydrants as installed on the system at September 8, 2023, shall have an annual charge of

> 547,753 Annually

Orono (168) \$ 386,649 Veazie (73) \$ 161,104

Rate for hydrants installed after October 11, 2022, shall be determined in accordance with the Public Utilities Commission Rules and Regulations Chapter 69.

The hydrant rental charge shall not be reduced, should a Town order one or more hydrants discontinued.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Charges under these rates will be billed and payable quarterly in advance, at the option of the District. All bills shall be due and payable upon presentation.

Unpaid balances of accounts thirty (30) days or more past due will be charged interest at the rate which is set annually by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Maine.

Issued:

Proposed Effective: January 1, 2024

Effective:

Docket No.

2023-00235

Orono-Veazie Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00235 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24

ORONO-VEAZIE WATER DISTRICT ORONO, MAINE

SHEET # 3 Fourth Revision

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

AVAILABLE:

To customers using the District's service for private fire protection the following rates apply to fire protection only and include no allowance of water for other than fire fighting purposes.

RATES:

For each fire hydrant installed on owner's premises	\$ 1,026
For each service main entering a building for the supply of standpipes, or sprinklers, an annual charge according to the diameter of the service is as follows:	

For each four inch service	\$ 494
For each six inch service	\$ 890
For each eight inch service	\$ 1,185
For each ten inch service	\$ 1,482
For each twelve inch service	\$ 1,779

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

Charges under these rates shall be billed and payable quarterly in advance, at the option of the District. All bills shall be due and payable upon presentation.

Unpaid balances of accounts thirty (30) days or more past due will be charged interest at the rate set annually by the Public Utilities Commisssion of the State of Maine

Issued:

Proposed Effective:

January 1, 2024

Effective:

Docket No.

2023-00235

Chairman

Orono-Veazie Water District

DOCKET NO: 2023-00235 EFFECTIVE DATE: 1/1/24